

Nos. 15-AA-1243 & 15-AA-1244

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

CHRISTINE BURKHARDT, et. al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA RENTAL HOUSING COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the District of Columbia Rental Housing Commission

**BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY AND URGING REVERSAL**

Jonathan Levy (No. 449274)
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 628-1161
Facsimile: (202) 727-2137
jlevy@legalaiddc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

RULE 28(a)(2)(B) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia is a District of Columbia non-profit corporation. It has no parents, subsidiaries or stockholders.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....2

 A. THE 501(f) STATUTE.....2

 B. PETITIONS AND HEARINGS UNDER THE RENTAL HOUSING ACT5

ARGUMENT6

 I. TENANTS ARE ENTITLED TO A HEARING AT OAH ON A
 LANDLORD’S PETITION UNDER SECTION 501(f).7

 A. Due process requires a hearing on a section 501(f) petition.8

 1. Tenancy is a protected property interest for due process
 purposes.8

 2. Tenants are entitled to an oral hearing regarding a
 landlord’s request to displace them pursuant to section
 501(f).....11

 B. OAH has exclusive jurisdiction to adjudicate section 501(f) cases.18

 1. The Rent Administrator no longer has authority to
 adjudicate parties’ rights.19

 2. Whatever type of hearing is required in this case, OAH has
 jurisdiction to conduct it.20

 II. TENANTS MAY ASSERT RETALIATION AS A DEFENSE TO A
 LANDLORD’S SECTION 501(f) APPLICATION.....21

CONCLUSION.....25

STATUTORY APPENDIX SA-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Akassy v. William Penn Apts., L.P., 891 A.2d 291 (D.C. 2006).....12

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. For Reform Now v. FEMA, 463 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).....12

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....9

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....12, 21

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc., 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....17

Chevy Chase Citizens Ass’n v. D.C. Council, 327 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1974).....19

Citizens Assoc. of Georgetown v. D.C. Alcoholic Bev. Cont. Bd.,
288 A.2d 666 (D.C. 1972)16

Citizens Comm. to Save Historic Rhodes Tavern v. D.C. Dep’t of Hous.,
432 A.2d 710 (D.C. 1981)16

CNG Transmission Corp. v. FERC, 40 F.3d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1994)14

Connecticut v. Doehr, 501 U.S. 1 (1991)9

District of Columbia v. Douglass, 452 A.2d 329 (D.C. 1982)13, 16

District of Columbia v. Jones, 442 A.2d 512 (D.C. 1982) 14-15, 21

De Szunyogh v. William C. Smith & Co., 604 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1992)23

Donnelly Assocs., L.P. v. D.C. Historic Pres. Review Bd.,
520 A.2d 270 (D.C. 1987) 12-13, 17

Edwards v. Habib, 397 F.2d 687 (D.C. Cir 1969).....22

Frank Emmett Real Estate, Inc. v. Monroe, 562 A.2d 134 (D.C. 1989).....9

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....9, 11

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (U.S. 1970).....15

Golphin v. Park Monroe Assocs., 353 A.2d 314 (D.C. 1976)23

Gomez v. Independent Mgmt., 967 A.2d 1276, (D.C. 2009) 23-24

<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	9
<i>Gray Panthers v. Schweiker</i> , 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	14, 16, 19
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)	8
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	8
* <i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	8, 11-14
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	9
<i>Mendes v. Johnson</i> , 389 A.2d 781 (D.C. 1978)	4
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. PUC</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	17
<i>Powell v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 818 A.2d 188 (D.C. 2003)	19-20
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	24
<i>Quick v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 331 A.2d 319 (D.C. 1975)	16
<i>Richard Milburn Public Charter Alternative H.S. v. Cafritz</i> , 798 A.2d 531 (D.C. 2002)	13-14, 16
<i>Robinson v. Diamond Hous. Corp.</i> , 463 F.2d 853 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	22-24
<i>Rones v. District of Columbia Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Dev.</i> , 500 A.2d 998 (D.C. 1985)	20
<i>Salvattera v. Ramirez</i> , 105 A.3d 1003 (D.C. 2014)	12
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	9
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Tenants of 738 Longfellow Hous. Comm'n</i> , 575 A.2d 1205 (D.C. 1990)	15
<i>Twyman v. Johnson</i> , 655 A.2d 850 (D.C. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Property Identified As Lot Numbered 718</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 1998)	12
<i>Woods v. D.C. Nurses' Examining Bd.</i> , 436 A.2d 369 (D.C. 1981)	13, 16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

D.C. Code § 2-18316-7, 19-21

D.C. Code § 6-90318

D.C. Code § 42-35025, 6, 19, 23

* D.C. Code § 42-3505.01(f)(1)..... *passim*

D.C. Code § 42-3505.01(h).....5

D.C. Code § 42-3505.02 1, 7, 21-23

D.C. Code § 42-350710

D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 1, § 2821.521

D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 12A, § 11518

D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 12A, § 11618

D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 14, § 3805.55

D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 14, § 4002.117

D.C. Mun. Regs. Tit. 14, § 4214.4.....23

MISCELLANEOUS

D.C. Council Committee on Consumer and Regulatory Affairs,
Committee Report on Bill 16-556, “Tenant Evictions Reform Amendment Act
of 2006” (Feb. 10, 2006)3

Matthew Desmond, *Evicted: Poverty and Profit in the American City* (2016)11

Matthew Desmond, *Eviction and the Reproduction of Urban Poverty*,
118 Am. J. Soc. 88 (2012)11

Matthew Desmond and Carl Gershenson, *Housing and Employment Insecurity
Among the Working Poor*, 63 Soc. Prob. 46 (2016)11

Susan J. Popkin et al., <i>A Decade of HOPE VI: Research Findings and Policy Challenges</i> , Urban Institute, 34 (May 18, 2004)	10
The Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Responsible Redevelopment: Relocation Road Map 1.0</i> , 31-33 (2008), http://www.aecf.org/m/blogdoc/aecf- ResponsibleRedevelopmentRelocationRoadMap-2008.pdf	10
Webster’s New World Dictionary, Second College Edition (1978)	17
Wes Rivers, <i>Going, Going, Gone: DC’s Vanishing Affordable Housing</i> , D.C. Fiscal Policy Institute, (March 15, 2015)	10
Yolanda Woodlee, <i>D.C. Rent Administrator Leaves Position Amid Criticism</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 2, 2005, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp- dyn/content/article/2005/12/01/AR2005120101768.html	3
